

Nos. 21-1086 & 21-1087

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Appeal from and on Writ of Certiorari to the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Alabama*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF UCLA SOCIAL SCIENTISTS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

CHAD W. DUNN
Counsel of Record
BERNADETTE REYES
SONNI WAKNIN
UCLA VOTING RIGHTS PROJECT
3250 Public Affairs Building
Los Angeles, CA 90095
310-400-6019
chad@uclavrp.org
bernadette@uclavrp.org
sonni@uclavrp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. Race Plays a Significant Role in Elections . . . 7

II. The Section 2(b) Protections Remain Vitally
Necessary to Protect Voters in Local
Governments 14

III. Non-Discriminatory Voting Systems and
District Maps in Local Elections Have
Important Benefits That Congress
Appropriately Protected 16

CONCLUSION. 20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	5
<i>Cisneros v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-2579, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58278 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	15
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	5
<i>Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 601 Fed. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Tex. 2018)	3
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Cal. 2018)	14
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson- Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Mo. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 894 F.3d 924, 941 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>NAACP v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d (2020)	3, 15
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. Tex. 2017)	14, 15, 17

Pope v. Cnty. of Albany,
 94 F. Supp. 3d (N.D.N.Y. 2015) 15

Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty.,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013). 15

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993). 5

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013). 4, 5, 14, 19

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986). 4, 5, 7, 15, 19

United States v. City of Eastpointe,
 378 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Mich. 2019) 16

White v. Regester,
 412 U.S. 755 (1973). 6

*Wright v. Sumter Cnty Bd. of Elections &
 Registration*, 301 F. Supp. 3d (M.D. Ga. 2018),
aff'd, 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XV 4, 19

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b). 7, 15, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carolyn Abbot & Asya Magazinnik, *At-Large
 Elections and Minority Representation in Local
 Government*, 64 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 717 (2020) . . 6, 14

Alberto Alesina, et al., *Public Goods and Ethnic
 Divisions*, 114 Q.J. Econ. 1243 (1999) 16

EDWARD G. CARMINES & JAMES A. STIMSON, <i>ISSUE EVOLUTION: RACE AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN POLITICS</i> (1989)	11
Cases Raising Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, U.S DEP'T OF JUST. (May 25, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/crt/cases-raising-claims-under-section-2-voting-rights-act-0	14
Loren Collingwood, et al., <i>eiCompare: Comparing Ecological Inference Estimates across EI and EIRxC</i> , 8 The R. J. 92 (2016)	8
<i>Commercial Voter Files and the Study of U.S. Politics</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Feb. 15, 2018), https://www.pewresearch.org/methods/2018/02/15/demographic-data [https://perma.cc/R5US-SZ52]	9
Kevin Deluca & John A. Curiel, <i>Validating the Applicability of BISG to Congressional Redistricting</i> (unpublished manuscript), https://electionlab.mit.edu/sites/default/files/2021-07/deluca-curiel_validating_bisg.pdf [https://perma.cc/W6J9-8RYN].	9
Peter K. Eisinger, <i>Black Employment in Municipal Jobs: The Impact of Black Political Power</i> , 76 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 380 (1982)	16
Catalina Feder & Michael G. Miller, <i>Voter Purges After Shelby: Part of Special Symposium on Election Sciences</i> , 48(6) Am. Pol. Rsch. 687 (2020).	19

Sydnee Fielkow, <i>Shelby County and Local Governments: A Case Study of Local Texas Governments Diluting Minority Votes</i> , 14 Nw. J.L. & Soc. Pol'y 348 (2018)	19
Matthew C. Fellowes & Gretchen Rowe, <i>Politics and the New American Welfare States</i> , 48 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 362 (2004)	17
Bernard L. Fraga, <i>Redistricting and the Causal Impact of Race on Voter Turnout</i> , 78 J. of Pol. 19 (2016).	5
Bernard Grofman, <i>Multivariate Methods and the Analysis of Racially Polarized Voting: Pitfalls in the Use of Social Science by the Courts</i> , 72 SOC. SCI. Q. 826 (1991)	8, 9
Michael D. Herron & Daniel A. Smith, <i>Race, Shelby County, and the Voter Information Verification Act in North Carolina</i> , 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 465 (2015).	19
Ben Highton, <i>Prejudice Rivals Partisanship and Ideology When Explaining the 2008 Presidential Vote Across the States</i> , 44 PS: POL. SCI. & POLS. 530 (2011)	12
GARY KING, A SOLUTION TO THE ECOLOGICAL INFERENCE PROBLEM: RECONSTRUCTING INDIVIDUAL BEHAVIOR FROM AGGREGATE DATA (1997).	8
Jonathan Knuckey, <i>Racial Resentment and the Changing Partisanship of Southern Whites</i> , 11 PARTY POLS. 5 (2005)	11

- Ilyana Kuziemko & Ebonya Washington, *Why Did the Democrats Lose the South? Bringing New Data to an Old Debate*, 108 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 2830 (2018). 12
- Kenneth J. Meier & Robert E. England, *Black Representation and Educational Policy: Are They Related?*, 78 *Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.* 392 (1984). . 18, 19
- Stephen Menendian, Samir Gambhir & Arthur Gales, *Twenty-First Century Racial Residential Segregation in the United States*, UNIV. BERKELEY: ROOTS OF STRUCTURAL RACISM PROJECT (June 21, 2021), <https://belonging.berkeley.edu/roots-structural-racism> 6
- Dana Ables Morales, *Racial Attitudes and Partisan Identification in the United States, 1980-1992*, 5 *Party Pols.* 191 (1999). 10
- David Nevin, & Michael E. Solimine, *Representing People and Places: Castaway Voters and the Racial Disparity in Redistricting*, 21 *Election L.J. Rules, Pols. & Pol'y* 171 (2022) 5
- Mara Cecilia Ostfeld, *The New White Flight?: The Effects of Political Appeals to Latinos on White Democrats*, 41 *Pol. Behav.* 561 (2019) 13
- Spencer Piston, *How Explicit Racial Prejudice Hurt Obama in the 2008 Election*, 32 *POL. BEHAV.* 431 (2010). 12

- Robert R. Preuhs, *Descriptive Representation as a Mechanism to Mitigate Policy Backlash: Latino Incorporation and Welfare Policy in the American States*, 60 *Pol. Rsch. Q.* 277 (2007) . . . 18
- KEITH REEVES, VOTING HOPES OR FEARS? WHITE VOTERS, BLACK CANDIDATES & RACIAL POLITICS IN AMERICA (1997) 10, 11
- Rene R. Rocha & Rodolfo Espino, *Racial Threat, Residential Segregation, and the Policy Attitudes of Anglos*, 62 *Pol. Res. Q.* 415 (2009) 6
- Richard Skinner & Philip Klinkner, *Black, White, Brown and Cajun: The Racial Dynamics of the 2003 Louisiana Gubernatorial Election*, 2 *The Forum* 1 (2004) 10
- MICHAEL TESLER & DAVID SEARS, OBAMA'S RACE: THE 2008 ELECTION AND THE DREAM OF A POST-RACIAL AMERICA (2010) 10, 11
- Michiko Ueda, *The Impact of Minority Representation on Policy Outcomes: Evidence from the U.S. States* (Cal. Inst. Of Tech., Social Science Working Paper No. 1284, 2008) . . . 17, 18
- U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMM'N, AVAILABILITY OF STATE VOTER FILE AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION (2020), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/voters/Available_Voter_File_Information.pdf [<https://perma.cc/TY5U-WSWE>] 9

Nicholas A. Valentino & David O. Sears, *Old Times
There are not Forgotten: Race and Partisan
Realignment in the Contemporary South*, 24 *Am.
J. Pol. Sci.* 672 (2005) 10

Sean J. Westwood & Erik Peterson, *The
Inseparability of Race and Partisanship in the
United States*, *Pol. Behav.* 1 (2020) 13
